TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Suntrust Bank		10/21/2010	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Easylink Services Corporation		
Street Address:	6025 The Corners Parkway		
Internal Address:	Suite 100		
City:	Norcross		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30092		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA		

Name:	Easylink Services International Corporation		
Street Address:	6025 The Corners Parkway		
Internal Address:	Suite 100		
City:	Norcross		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30092		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA		

Name:	Easylink Services USA, Inc.		
Street Address:	6025 The Corners Parkway		
Internal Address:	Suite 100		
City:	Norcross		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30092		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
		TOADEMADE

900174641 TRADEMARK ' REEL: 004301 FRAME: 0705

Registration Number:	2913532	EASYLINK
Registration Number:	2914819	EASYLINK SERVICES
Registration Number:	2175849	FAXLAUNCHER
Registration Number:	2049181	EZ-LIST
Registration Number:	1461347	EASYLINK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6975

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-885-2603

Email: rob.elliott@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Robert R. Elliott, Jr.

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 2: Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert R. Elliott, Jr.	
Signature:	/Robert R. Elliott, Jr. 66814/	
Date:	10/21/2010	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release of Sec. Interst in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release of Sec. Interst in Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004301 FRAME: 0706

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made as of the 21st day of October, 2010, by SUNTRUST BANK, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of EasyLink Services Corp. and EasyLink Services USA, Inc. (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of May 19, 2009, by and among EasyLink Services International Corporation, the Agent, and the Lenders party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), Grantors, certain affiliates of Grantors, and Agent entered into a Security Agreement dated as of May 19, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Grantors and certain of their affiliates to Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors have granted the Agent a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Trademarks to Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Payoff Letter dated as of the date hereof (the "Payoff Letter"), the Agent's liens on and security interests in the Trademarks have terminated and are of no further force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Payoff Letter:

The Agent hereby terminates and releases its liens on and security interests in the Trademarks, and the Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the respective Grantor set forth on Exhibit A as owning each Trademark, as applicable, without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever, the Agent's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, effective as of the date set forth above.

Agent hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Grantors may deem necessary to convey to Grantors the rights herein conveyed.

SUNTRUST BANK

Name: Sherry D./Harris

Title: Senior Vice President

2219173v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004301 FRAME: 0707

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Applicable Grantor	Registration Number	Status
EASYLINK	Easylink Services Corp.	2913532	Registered
EASYLINK SERVICES	Easylink Services Corp.	2914819	Registered
FAXLAUNCHER	Easylink Services USA, Inc.	2175849	Registered
EZ-LIST	Easylink Services USA, Inc.	2049181	Registered
EASYLINK	EASYLINK Easylink Services Corp.		Registered .

2219173v1

RECORDED: 10/21/2010

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004301 FRAME: 0708